




FAIRVIEW CITY COUNCIL 
AGENDA ITEM TYPE: WORKSHOP DISCUSSION 

VACANT LAND DEVELOPMENT INCENTIVES 

Meeting Date: July 15, 2015 

Staff Member: Christy S. Wurster 

Agenda Item N umber: (1) - Workshop Session 

Department: Administration 

REQUESTED COUNCIL ACTION 

Continue discussion with regard to the City's interest in granting fee waivers and/or reduction to 
developers and property owners on vacant properties in Fairview and provide direction on further 
information to be considered. 

PUBLIC PURPOSE & COMMUNITY OUTCOME 

To incentivize development of vacant properties within the City of Fairview to increase the City'S 
to tal taxable properties and spur further economic development in commercial businesses opening 
or expanding within Fairview. 

ATTACHMENTS 

A. Proposed Business Incentive Option 1 
B. Proposed Business Incentive Option 2 
C. Proposed Economic Development Advisoty Committee Option 
D. Existing Incentives for Development in Fairview 
E. Map Depicting Area of Existing Enterprise Zones 
F. Map Depicting Area of Vertical Housing Incentive Zones 
G. Commercial/Industrial Vacant Lands Map (As of September 23, 2011) 
H. Oven,iew of Development/ Permit Activity from 2012 to Present 
I. Chart Depicting Number of Permits Issued from 2012 to Present 
J . Chart Depicting Permit Fees from 2012 to Present 
K. Potential pro's and con's of incentive options 
L. Questions for City Council to consider 

BACKGROUND 

The Fairview City Council previously expressed an interest in incentivizing development within the 
City of Fairview while ensuring the City's ability to meet its financial obligations. The developer of 
the Veteran's Administration Medical Facility requested a fee reduction which was reviewed by the 
City Council at their meeting on May 13, 2015 and discussed several times by staff. 

Page 1 of 2 



ALTERNATIVES 
1. Discuss proposals and dll:ect staff to develop additional information to more clearly defme the 
options being considered 

2. Declare the Council's dll:ection to not pursue any type of development incentives for vacant land 
properties . 

BUDGET /FISCAL IMPACTS 
TBD 

Current Year Budget Impacts: 

TBD 

Future Fiscal Impacts: ~Yes ~ No 
There are potential fiscal impacts, depending on whether one of the options is implemented and 

what elements arc included. 

Staff Work Load Impacts: ~Yes 0 No 
There are impacts in the research and development of the incentives being studied. If one of the 

options is implemented, there will be additional administrative time to set up the process for fees, 
evaluating ongoing fiscal impacts, and making recommendations for ongoing operating needs that 
will need to be funded through other mechanisms. 

PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
The Economic Development Advisory Conunittee has recommended a proposal to incentivize 
development and the City Council has discussed the issue in public meetings. 

NEXT STEPS 

Pending City Council dll:ection. 

FROM 
Christy S. Wurster, Interim City Administrator 

FOR MORE INFORMATION 
Staff Contact: 

Telephone: 

Staff E-Mail: 

Website: 

Christy S. Wurster, Interim City Administrator 

503-674-6221 

wurs terc@ci.fairview.or.us 

\V\V\v. fairvieworegon.gov 
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Proposed 
Option #1 

EXH]BIT± 

City of Fairview Vacant Commercial Land Business Development Incentives 
Program 

The Vacant Commercial Land Business Development Incentive Program provides 
incentives for new and existing businesses that are constructing buildings on 
current commercial or industrial vacant lots in order to establish, relocate, or 
expand their business with a minimum new construction investment level of 
$675,000. 

Program Incentives Defined: 

• Waiver of business license fee for first year of operation. Fees savings of up 
to $75. 

• Waiver of planning fee, up to $4,000. 
• Fee waiver of Building Permit Fee, including 1% surcharge, Fire and Life 

Safety and Structural fees up to $9,000. 
• Fee Waiver of Site Plan Review fees up to $3,500. 
• Waiver of Right of Way Permit fees up to $600 
• SDC fee charges for water, sewer, and stormwater can be paid in 

installments over a period of up to 5 years. 
• Electrical, Plumbing and Mechanical permits, if needed, are separate 

permits from the Building Permit and are not waived or reduced. 

Program Eligibility: 

• The developer/business owner will legally construct a building space for 
occupancy on property that is currently a vacant lot and zoned commercial 
or industrial within the City. 

Other Available Programs: 
};> Enterprise Zone 
};> Vertical Housing Development Zone 



ORIGINAL 

Area 
8,080 

24,240 
40, 401 

80,802 

242,405 
404,008 

ADJUSTED 

8080 
24240 
40401 

80802 
242405 

404008 

Waived: 

Planning State Building Fire & life 

Valuation Fee Permit Fee Surcharge Plan Review Safety 

$ 1,000,000 1,250 5609 673 3646 2244 
3,000,000 5,300 12909 1549 8391 5164 

5,000,000 5500 20209 2425 13136 8084 

10,000,000 6000 38459 4615 24998 15384 

30,000,000 8000 111459 13375 72448 44584 

50,000,000 10,000.00 184459 22135 119898 73784 

Reynolds School District Construction Excise Tax - S .50/sq. ft . of commercial space (paid directly to RSD) 

Metro Administrative Excise Charge - 12% of permit value (on valuations over $100,000) 

City Administrative Excise Charge - $ .25/ sq. ft. of commercial space 

Area is an assumed figure based upon past experience 

Assumed 2" water line 

Building Fi re & Ufe 

Valuation Planning Fee Permit Fee State Surcharge Plan Review Safety 

$ 1,000,000 673 146 

3,000,000 1,300 3,908.75 1,549 4891 5,164 

5,000,000 1500 11,208.75 2,425 9636 8,084 

10,000,000 2000 29,458.75 4,615 21498 15,384 

30,000,000 4000 102,458.75 13,375 68948 44,584 

50,000,000 6000 175,458.75 22,135 116398 73,784 

up to: Upto: Up to: 

4,000 9,000 3500 

Option 111 

EXHIBIT A Detail 

Right Total Water Sewer Storm Parks Original 
of Way ;iness lice AEC Reynolds eEl Metro eEl Ta xes/Fees SOC SOC SOC SOC Total SDC's Grand Total 

75 SO 2,020 4,040 1,200 20,806.10 17,181 15,301 3,048 35,530 56,336 
75 SO 6,060 12,120 3,600 55,217.34 17,181 15,301 9,144 41,626 96,843 
75 50 10,100 20,200 6,000 85,778.57 17,181 15,301 15,239 47,721 133,500 
75 50 20,200 25,500 12,000 147,280.88 17,181 15,301 30,478 62,960 210,241 
75 50 60,601 25,500 36,000 372,091.65 17,181 15,301 91,435 123,917 496,009 
75 50 101,002 25,500 60,000 596,902.43 17,181 15,301 152,392 184,874 781,776 

Right Business Total Water Sewer Storm Parks Adjusted 
Of Way License AEC Reynolds CEl Metro CfT Taxes/Fees SOC SOC SOC SOC Total SOC's Grand Total 

0 a 2,020 4,040 1,200 8,079 17,181 15,301 3,048 35,530 43,609 
a a 6,060 12,120 3,600 38,592 17,181 15,301 9,144 41 ,626 80,218 
a a 10,100 20,200 6,000 69,154 17,181 15,301 15,239 47,721 116,875 
0 0 20,200 25,500 12,000 130,656 17,181 15,301 30,478 62,960 193,616 
a a 60,601 25,500 36,000 355,467 17,181 15,301 91,435 123,917 479,384 
0 0 101,002 25,500 60,000 580,277 17,181 15,301 152,392 184,874 765,151 

Up to: Waived 

600 



Option #1 
EXHIBIT A Summary 

SUMMARY City 
Original Adjusted Waived "Investment" 

Estimated Area Valuation Grand Total Grand Total Byeity Total 

8080 $ 1,000,000 56,336 43,609 12,727 12,727 
24240 3,000,000 96,843 80,218 16,625 16,625 
40401 5,000,000 133,500 116,875 16,625 16,625 
80802 10,000,000 210,241 193,616 16,625 16,625 

242405 30,000,000 496,009 479,384 16,625 16,625 
404008 50,000,000 781 ,776 765,151 16,625 16,625 

$ 1,000,000 Value To< City 
(3% inflation) Per 1,000 Tax Rate Taxes 12,727 

Year 1 1,000,000 1000 3.4902 3,490 3,490 

Year 2 1,030,000 1000 3.4902 3,595 7,085 
Year 3 1,060,900 1000 3.4902 3,703 10,788 
Vear 4 1,092,727 1000 3.4902 3,814 14,602 
Year 5 1,125,509 1000 3.4902 3,928 18,530 
Year 6 1,159,274 1000 3.4902 4,046 22,576 

Year 7 1,194,052 1000 3.4902 4,167 26,744 

Year 8 1,229,874 1000 3.4902 4,293 31,036 
Year 9 1,266,770 '000 3.4902 4,421 35.457 
Year 10 1,304,773 1000 3.4902 4,554 40,011 
Year 11 1, 343,916 '000 3.4902 4,691 44,702 

Year 12 1,384,234 1000 3.4902 4,831 49,533 
Year 13 1,425,761 1000 3.4902 4,976 54,509 
Year 14 1,468,534 1000 3.4902 5,125 59,635 
Year 15 1,512,590 1000 3.4902 5,279 64,914 
Year 16 1,557,967 '000 3.4902 5.438 70,352 
Year 17 1,604,706 1000 3.4902 5,601 75,952 
Year 18 1,652,848 1000 3.4902 5.169 81,721 

5 3,000,000 Value To< City 
(3% inflation) Per 1,000 Tax Rate Taxes 16,625 

Year 1 3,000,000 1000 3.4902 10,471 10,471 
Yea r 2 3,090,000 1000 3.4902 10,785 21,255 
Yea r 3 3,182,700 1000 3.4902 11,108 32,364 
Year4 3,278,181 1000 3.4902 11,442 43,805 
Year 5 3,376,526 1000 3.4902 11,785 55,590 
Year 6 3,477,822 1000 3.4902 12,138 67,728 
Year 7 3,582,157 1000 3.4902 12,502 80,231 
Year 8 3,689,622 1000 3.4902 12,878 93,108 
Year 9 3,800,310 1000 3.4902 13,264 106,372 
Year 10 3,914,320 1000 3.4902 13,662 120,034 



Option #1 
EXHIBIT A Summary 

$ 5,000,000 Value Tax City 
(3% inflation) Per 1,000 Tax Rate Taxes 16,625 

Year 1 5,000,000 1000 3.4902 17,451 17,451 
Year 2 5,150,000 1000 3.4902 17,975 35,426 
Year 3 5,304,500 1000 3.4902 18,514 53,939 
Year 4 5,463,635 '000 3.4902 19,069 73,008 
Year 5 5,627,544 1000 3.4902 19,641 92,650 
Year 6 5,796,370 1000 3.4902 20,230 112,880 
Yea r 7 5,970,261 1000 3.4902 20,837 133,718 
Year 8 6,149,369 1000 3.4902 21,463 155,180 
Year 9 6,333,850 1000 3.4902 22,106 177,287 
Year 10 6,523,866 1000 3.4902 22,770 200,056 

$ 10,000,000 Value Tax City 
(3% inflation) Per 1,000 Tax Rate Taxes 16,625 

Year 1 10,000,000 1000 3.4902 34,902 34,902 
Year 2 10,300,000 1000 3.4902 35,949 70,851 
Year 3 10,609,000 1000 3.4902 37,028 107,879 
Year 4 10,927,270 1000 3.4902 38,138 146,017 
Year 5 11,255,088 1000 3.4902 39,283 185,299 
Year 6 11,592,741 1000 3.4902 40,461 225,760 
Year 7 11,940,523 1000 3.4902 41,675 267,435 
Year 8 12,298,739 1000 3.4902 42,925 310,360 
Year 9 12,667,701 1000 3.4902 44,2 13 354,573 
Year 10 13,047,732 1000 3.4902 45,539 400,112 

$ 30,000,000 Value Tax City 
(3% inflation) Per 1,000 Tax Rate Taxes 16,625 

Year 1 30,000,000 1000 3.4902 104,706 104,706 
Year 2 30,900,000 1000 3.4902 107,847 212,553 
Year 3 31,827,000 1000 3.4902 111,083 323,636 
Year 4 32,781,810 1000 3.4902 114,415 438,051 
Year 5 33,765,264 1000 3.4902 117,848 555,898 
Year 6 34,778,222 1000 3.4902 121,383 677,281 
Year 7 35,821,569 1000 3.4902 125,024 802,306 
Year 8 36,896,216 1000 3.4902 128,775 931,081 
Year 9 38,003,102 1000 3.4902 132,638 1,063,719 
Year 10 39,143,196 1000 3.4902 136,618 1,200,337 



Option #1 
EXHIBIT A Summary 

$ 50,000,000 Value Tax City 

(3% inflation) Per 1,CXXJ Tax Rate Taxes 16,625 

Year 1 50,000,000 1000 3.4902 174,510 174,510 

Year 2 51,500,000 1000 3.4902 179,745 354,255 

Year 3 53,045,000 1000 3.4902 185,138 539,393 
Year 4 54,636,350 1000 3.4902 190,692 730,085 

Year 5 56,275,441 1000 3.4902 196.413 926.497 
Year 6 57,963,704 1000 3.4902 202,305 1,128,802 
Year 7 59,702,615 1000 3.4902 208,374 1,337,176 

Year 8 61.493,693 1000 3.4902 214,625 1,551,802 
Year 9 63,338,504 1000 3.4902 221,064 1,772,866 
Year 10 65,238,659 1000 3.4902 227,696 2,000,562 



Proposed 
Option #2 

EXHIBITQ 

City of Fairview Vacant Commercial Land Business Development Incentives 
Program 

The Vacant Commercial Land Business Development Incentive Program provides 
incentives for new and existing businesses that are constructing buildings on 
current commercial or industrial vacant lots in order to establish, relocate, or 
expand their business with a minimum new construction investment level of 
$675,000. 

Program Incentives Defined : 

• Waiver of business license fee for first year of operation. Fees savings of up 
to $75. 

• 0.75% of building valuation applied as credit toward applicable building 
fees as listed below: 

Permit Fees 
Building Plan Review 
Fire & Life Safety Plan Review 

• SDC fee charges for water, sewer, and stormwater can be paid in 
installments over a period of up to 5 years. 

• Electrical, Plumbing and Mechanical permits, if needed, are separate 
permits from the Building Permit and are not waived or reduced. 

Program Eligibility: 

• The developer/business owner will legally construct a building space for 
occupancy on property that is currently a vacant lot and zoned commercial 
or industrial within the City. 

Other Available Programs: 
~ Enterprise Zone 
~ Vertical Housing Development Zone 



ORIGINAL 

Area 

8,OBO 

24,240 

40,401 

80,802 
242,405 

404,008 

ADJUSTED 

8080 
24240 

40401 

80802 
242405 

404008 

Waived : 

Planning State Building Fire & life 

Valuation , .. Permit Fee Surchar~e Plan Review Safety 

$ 1,000,000 1,250 5609 673 3646 2244 

3,000,000 5,300 12909 1549 8391 5164 

5,000,000 5500 20209 2425 13136 8084 

10,000,000 6000 38459 4615 24998 15384 

30,000,000 8000 111459 13375 72448 44584 

50,000,000 10000 184459 22135 119898 73784 

Reyno ld s School District Construct ion Excise Tax· $ .sO/sq. ft. of commercial space (paid directly to RSD) 

Metro Administrative Excise Charge · 12% of permit value (on valuations over $100,000) 

City Ad ministrative Excise Cha rge· $ .25/sQ. ft. of commercial space 

Area is an assumed figure based upon past experience 

Assumed 2" water line 

Building 

Valuation 0.0075 Planning Fee Permit Fee State Surcharge Plan Review 

$ 1,000,000 7500 1,250 0 673 1755 

3,000,000 22500 5,300 0 1,549 0 

5,000,000 37500 5500 a 2,425 0 

10,000,000 75000 6000 0 4,615 0 

30,000,000 225000 8000 0 13,375 0 

50,000,000 375000 10000 0 22,135 0 

Wa ived up to .75% of building valuation 

Right 
of Way 

75 
75 

75 
75 

75 

75 

Fire & life 

Safety 
2,244 

2,073 
3,929 

3,841 

3,491 
3,141 

Option #2 

EXHIBIT B Detail 

Business Total Water Sewer Storm Parks Original 
license AEC Reynolds CET Metro eEl Taxes/Fees SOC SOC SOC SOC Total50C's Grand Total 

50 2,020,04 4,040.08 1,200 20,806 17,181 15,301 3,048 35,530 56,336 

50 6,060.12 12,120.23 3,600 55,217 17,181 15,301 9,144 41,626 96,843 

50 10,100.19 20,200.39 6,000 85,779 17,181 15,301 15,239 47,721 133,500 

50 20.200.39 25,500.00 12,000 147,281 17,181 15,301 30,478 62,960 210,241 

50 60,601.16 25,SOO.OQ 36,000 372,092 17,181 15,301 91,435 123,917 496,009 

50 101,001.94 25,500.00 60,000 596,902 17,181 15,301 152,392 184,874 781,776 

Right Business Total Water Sewer Storm Parks Adjusted 

of Way license AEC Revnolds CEl Metro CET Taxes/Fees SOC SOC SOC SOC Total SDC's Grand Total 

75 0 2,020 4,040 1,200 13,256 17,181 15,301 3,048 35,530 48,786 

75 0 6,060 12,120 3,600 30,777 17,181 15,301 9,144 41,626 72,402 

75 0 10,100 20,200 6,000 48,229 17,181 15,301 15,239 47,721 95,950 

75 0 20,200 25,500 12,000 72,231 17,181 15,301 30,478 62,960 135,191 
75 0 60,601 25,500 36,000 147,042 17,181 15,301 91,435 123,917 270,959 

75 0 101,002 25,500 60,000 221,852 17,181 15,301 152,392 184,874 406,726 

Waived 



SUMMARY 
Original 

Estimated Area Valuation Grand Total 
Adjusted 

Grand Total 

$ 

Year 1 
Year 2 

Year 3 
Year 4 
Year 5 
Year 6 
Year 7 
Year8 
Year 9 
Year 10 
Year 11 
Year 12 
Year 13 
Year 14 
Year 15 
Year 16 
Year 17 
Year 18 

$ 

Year 1 
Year 2 
Year 3 
Year4 
Year 5 
Year 6 

Year 7 
Year 8 
Year 9 

Year 10 

$ 

Year 1 

Year 2 
Year 3 
Year 4 
Year 5 
Year 6 
Year 7 
Year 8 
Year9 
Year 10 

$ 

Year 1 
Year 2 
Year 3 
Year 4 
Year 5 
Year 6 
Year 7 
Year 8 
Year 9 
Year 10 

8080 $ 1,000,000 56,336 
24240 

40401 
80802 

242405 

404008 

1,000,000 

3,000,000 

3,000,000 96,843 
5,000,000 133,500 

10,000,000 210,241 
30,000,000 496,009 
50,000,000 781,776 

Value 
(3% inflation) 

1,000,000 
1,030,000 
1,060,900 
1,092,727 
1,125,509 
1,159,274 
1,194,052 
1,229,874 
1,266,770 
1,304,773 
1,343,916 
1,384,234 
1,425,761 
1,468,534 
1,512,590 
1,557,967 
1,604,706 
1,652,848 

Value 
(3% inflation) 

3,000,000 
3,090,000 
3,182,700 
3,278,181 
3,376,526 
3,477,822 
3,582,157 
3,689,622 
3,800,310 
3,914,320 

T" 
Per 1,000 Tax Rate 

1000 
1000 
1000 
1000 
1000 
1000 
1000 
1000 
1000 
1000 
1000 
1000 
1000 
1000 
1000 
1000 
1000 
1000 

T" 
Per 1,000 Ta~ Rate 

1000 
1000 
1000 
1000 
1000 
1000 
1000 
1000 
1000 
1000 

5,000,000 Value T" 
(3% inflation) 

5,000,000 
5,150,000 
5,304,500 
5,463,635 
5,627,544 
5,796,370 
5,970,261 
6,149,369 
6,333,850 
6,523,866 

10,000,000 Value 
(3% inflation) 

10,000,000 
10,300,000 
10,609,000 
10,927,270 
11,255,088 
11,592,741 
11,940,523 
12,298,739 
12,667,701 
13,047,732 

Per 1,000 Tax Rate 

1000 
1000 
1000 
1000 
1000 
1000 
1000 
1000 
1000 
1000 

T" 
Per 1,000 Tax Rate 

1000 
1000 
1000 

1000 
1000 
1000 
1000 

1000 
1000 
1000 

48,786 
72,402 
95,950 

135,191 
270,959 
406,726 

3.4902 
3.4902 
3.4902 
3.4902 
3.4902 
3.4902 

3.4902 
3.4902 
3.4902 
3.4902 

3.4902 
3.4902 
3.4902 
3.4902 
3.4902 
3.4902 
3.4902 
3.4902 

3.4902 
3.4902 
3.4902 

3.4902 
3.4902 
3.4902 
3.4902 
3.4902 
3.4902 
3.4902 

3.4902 
3.4902 
3.4902 
3.4902 
3.4902 
3.4902 
3.4902 
3.4902 
3.4902 
3.4902 

3.4902 
3.4902 
3.4902 
3.4902 
3.4902 
3.4902 
3.4902 
3.4902 
3.4902 
3.4902 

Option #2 
EXHIBIT B Summary 

Waived 

By City 

Ta~es 

Taxes 

Taxes 

Taxes 

7,550 
24,440 
37,549 
75,050 

225,050 
375,050 

3,490 
3,595 
3,703 
3,814 
3,928 
4,046 
4,167 
4,293 
4,421 
4,554 
4,691 
4,831 

4,976 
5,125 
5,279 
5,438 
5,601 
5,769 

10,470.60 
10,784.72 
11,108.26 
11,441.51 
11,784.75 
12,138.30 
12,502.44 
12,877.52 
13,263.84 
13,661.76 

17,451 
17,975 
18,514 
19,069 
19,641 
20,230 
20,837 
21,463 
22,106 
22,770 

34,902 
35,949 
37,028 
38,138 
39,283 
40,461 
41,675 
42,925 
44,213 
45,539 

City 

"Investment" 
Total 

7,550 
24,440 
37,549 
75,050 

225,050 
375,050 

3,490 
7,085 

10,788 
14,602 
18,530 
22,576 
26,744 
31,036 
35,457 
40,011 
44,702 

49,533 
54,509 
59,635 
64,914 
70,352 
75,952 
81,72.1 

10,470.60 

21,255.32 
32,363.58 
43,805.08 
55,589.84 
67,728.13 
80,230.58 
93,108.09 

106,371.94 
120,033.69 

17,451 
35,426 
53,939 
73,008 
92,650 

112,880 
133,718 
155,180 
177,287 
200,056 

34,902 
70,851 

107,879 
146,017 
185,299 
225,760 
267,435 
310,360 
354,573 
400,112 

City 

7,550 

City 

24,440 

City 

37,549 

City 
75,050 



Option #2 

EXHIBIT B Summary 

30,000,000 Value T" City 

(3% inflation) Per 1,000 Tax Rate Taxes 225,050 

Year 1 30,000,000 1000 3.4902 104,706 104,706 

Year 2 30,900,000 1000 3.4902 107,847 212,553 

Year 3 31,827,000 1000 3.4902 111,083 323,636 
Year4 32,781,810 1000 3.4902 114,415 438,051 

Year 5 33,765,264 1000 3.4902 117,848 555,898 

Year 6 34,778,222 1000 3.4902 121,383 677,281 

Year 7 35,821,569 1000 3.4902 125,024 802,306 

Year 8 36,896,216 1000 3.4902 128,775 931,081 

Year 9 38,003,102 1000 3.4902 132,638 1,063,719 

Year 10 39,143,196 1000 3.4902 136,618 1,200,337 

50,000,000 Value T" City 
(3% inflation) Per 1,000 Tax Rate Taxes 375,050 

Year 1 SO,OOO,OOO 1000 3.4902 174,510 174,510 

Year 2 51,500,000 1000 3.4902 179,745 354,255 

Year 3 53,045,000 1000 3.4902 185,138 539,393 

Year 4 54,636,350 1000 3.4902 190,692 730,085 

Year 5 56,275,441 1000 3.4902 196,413 926,497 

Year 6 57,963,704 1000 3.4902 202,305 1,128,802 

Year 7 59,702,615 1000 3.4902 208,374 1,337,176 

Year 8 61,493,693 1000 3.4902 214,625 1,551,802 

Year 9 63,338,504 1000 3.4902 221,064 1,772,866 

Year 10 65,238,659 1000 3.4902 227,696 2,000,562 



EXHIBIT ~ 
EDAC Recommendation to City Council 

Subject: Incentives for the Development of Vacant Land 

The Committee members concluded the following about development incentives: 

a-The City's long-term financial health depends on increasing property tax 

revenue which occurs through the development and redevelopment of all 

properties within Fairview; 

b-The City has an abundant supply of property that will generate more 

property tax revenue when developed or redeveloped; 

c-Incentivizing the development, redevelopment and additions to 

